purposes only and, by its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation that does not represent the Standard
Life Group’s or the Combined Group’s actual financial position or results.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on a consistent basis with the
accounting policies and presentation adopted by the Standard Life Group in relation to the period ended
31 December 2016 on the basis of the notes set out below and in accordance with Annex II to the PD
Regulation. The adjustments in the unaudited pro forma financial information are expected to have a
continuing impact on the Combined Group, unless stated otherwise.

Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information set out in this Part VI does not constitute
financial statements within the meaning of section 434 of the CA 2006.

42

1. Unaudited pro forma income statement relating to the Combined Group

Adjustments

Standard
Life Group

as at
31 December

2016
Note 1

£m

Aberdeen
Group as

at30 September
2016

Note 2
£m

Adjustments
to conform

to
disclosures

Note 3
£m

Acquisition
adjustments
Notes 4 & 5

£m

Pro forma
Combined

Group
£m

Revenue
Gross earned premium 2,139 2,139
Premium ceded to reinsurers (47) (47)

Net earned premium 2,092 2,092
Investment return 15,376 23 15,399
Net gains (losses) on investments 23 (23) -
Fee income 1,186 1,114 2,300
Other income 75 18 93

Total revenue 18,729 1,137 18 19,884

Expenses
Claims and benefits paid 4,801 4,801
Claim recoveries from reinsurers (492) (492)

Net insurance benefits and claims 4,309 4,309
Change in reinsurance assets and liabilities 140 140
Change in insurance and participating contract
liabilities 2,115 2,115
Change in unallocated divisible surplus 53 53
Change in non-participating investment
contract liabilities 8,768 8,768
Expenses under arrangements with reinsurers 509 509
Commission payable 107 (107) -
Operating expenses 679 (679) -
Amortisation and impairment of intangible
assets 128 (128) -

Administrative expenses
Restructuring and corporate transaction
expenses 62 (1) 18 95 174
Other administrative expenses 1,494 914 2,408

Total administrative expenses 1,556 913 18 95 2,582
Provision for annuity sales practices 175 175
Change in liability for third party interest in
consolidated funds 296 296
Finance costs 82 2 84

Total expenses 18,003 915 18 95 19,031

Share of profit from associates and joint
ventures 63 63

Profit before tax 789 222 - (95) 916

Tax expense attributable to policyholders’
returns 302 302

Profit before tax expense attributable to
equity holders’ profits 487 222 - (95) 614

Total tax expense 370 33 (2) 401
Less: Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns (302) (302)

Tax expense attributable to equity holders’
profits 68 33 (2) 99

Profit for the year 419 189 - (93) 515

Attributable to:
Equity holders of Standard Life plc 368 165 - (93) 440
Other equity holders 25 - - 25
Non-controlling interests 51 (1) - - 50

419 189 - (93) 515

43

Notes

1. The figures for the Standard Life Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the audited financial statements of

the Standard Life Group for the year ended 31 December 2016 incorporated by reference into this Circular as set out in

paragraph 15 of Part VII (Additional information).

2. The figures for the Aberdeen Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the audited financial statements of the

Aberdeen Group for the year ended 30 September 2016 incorporated by reference into this Circular as set out in paragraph 15 of

Part VII (Additional information).

[…]

performed until completion of the Merger, the actual rate of amortisation will also not be known until completion of the

Merger. In preparing the adjustments, no account has therefore been taken of this increased amortisation charge relating to

intangible assets.

5. In preparing the unaudited pro forma income statement, no account has been taken of the trading activity or other transactions

of the Standard Life Group since 31 December 2016 or the Aberdeen Group since 30 September 2016. Neither has any adjustment

been made for any synergies, or related costs (which will be incurred post-transaction), which are anticipated to be achieved

from the Merger. None of the adjustments described in Note 4 will have a continuing impact, with the exception of the

adjustment in relation to the amortisation charges relating to any new customer-related intangible assets described in Note 4(iii).

44

2. Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets relating to the Combined Group

Adjustments

Standard Life
Group as at

31 December
2016

Note (1)
£m

Aberdeen
Group as at

31 March 2017
Note (2)

£m

Adjustments
to conform to

disclosures
Note (3)

£m

Acquisition
adjustments

Notes (4), (5),
(6) & (7)

£m

Pro forma
Combined

Group
£m

Assets
Intangible assets 572 1,439 2,163 4,174
Deferred acquisition costs 651 651
Investments in associates and joint ventures 7,948 7,948
Investment property 9,929 9,929
Property, plant and equipment 89 18 107
Pension and other post-retirement benefit assets 1,093 1,093
Deferred tax assets 42 32 74
Reinsurance assets 5,386 5,386
Loans 295 295
Derivative financial assets 3,534 3,534
Investments 328 (328) -
Assets backing investment contract liabilities 1,686 (1,686) -
Equity securities and interests in pooled investment
funds 83,307 1,756 85,063
Debt securities 67,933 67,933
Receivables and other financial assets 1,255 928 (9) 2,174
Current tax recoverable 166 166
Other assets 94 22 116
Assets held for sale 263 201 464
Cash and cash equivalents 7,938 683 44 (99) 8,566

Total assets 190,495 5,114 - 2,064 197,673

Liabilities
Non-participating insurance contract liabilities 23,422 23,422
Non-participating investment contract liabilities 102,063 1,686 103,749
Participating contract liabilities 31,273 31,273
Deposits received from reinsurers 5,093 5,093
Third party interest in consolidated funds 16,835 55 16,890
Subordinated liabilities 1,319 1,319
Pension and other post-retirement benefit provisions 55 42 97
Deferred income 198 3 201
Deferred tax liabilities 259 71 330
Current tax liabilities 113 42 (2) 153
Derivative financial liabilities 965 965
Other financial liabilities 3,916 1,165 5,081
Deferred contingent consideration 53 (53) -
Trade and other payables 985 (985) -
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 185 (185) -
Provisions 227 1 228
Other liabilities 113 113

Total liabilities 185,851 3,065 - (2) 188,914

Net assets 4,644 2,049 - 2,066 8,759

Notes

(1) The net assets of the Standard Life Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the audited financial statements

of the Standard Life Group as at 31 December 2016 incorporated by reference into this Circular as set out in paragraph 15 of Part

VII (Additional information).

(2) The net assets of the Aberdeen Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited condensed interim

financial statements of the Aberdeen Group as at 31 March 2017 incorporated by reference into this Circular as set out in

paragraph 15 of Part VII (Additional information).